Tax-free reserves 0 0 563 621

Provisions 3,803 6,237 802 444

Liabilities 3,358 2,683 195 601
Tax loss carry-forwards 2,212 0 0 0

9,980 10,110 22,325 24,205

Offsets -2,665 -5,382 -2,665 -5,382

Balance sheet 7,315 4,728 19,660 18,823

Of the deferred tax assets amounting to € 10.0 (10.1) million before netting, € 6.6 (6.5) million are non-current.
Of the deferred tax liabilities amounting to € 22.3 (24.2) million before netting, € 21.2 (22.8) million are non-cur-
rent.

128 | Consolidated financial statements
128 | Notes on the income statement

 128

Deferred taxes were not recognised for loss carry-forwards and temporary differences amounting to € 53.8
(53.1) million. All loss carry-forwards can be used indefinitely. In addition, deferred taxes recognised directly
in equity resulted from the mark-to-market valuation of hedging transactions and from the remeasurement of
defined-benefit pension commitments and similar obligations as follows:

€ thousands 2020/21 2019/20

Before tax
effects Tax effects After tax

effects
Before tax

effects Tax effects After tax
effects

Income and expenses to be
reclassified in future
in the profit and loss account

Mark-to-market gains and losses -8,473 2,300 -6,173 -2,797 463 -2,334

Foreign currency differences
from consolidation -1,105 0 -1,105 784 0 784

-9,578 2,300 -7,278 -2,013 463 -1,550

Income and expenses not to be
reclassified in future in the profit
and loss account

Remeasurement of defined
benefit plans and similar
obligations

6,329 -1,904 4,425 -8,715 2,571 -6,144

-3,249 396 -2,853 -10,728 3,034 -7,694

Net earnings for the year 84,916 74,551

Total comprehensive income 82,063 66,857

All of the tax assets of € 0.7 million arise in France. Tax liabilities amount to € 15.0 million, € 8.5 million of which
stem from the German companies, € 4.5 million from the French companies and € 2.0 million from the Belgian
company.

Income tax items receive regular consideration, particularly in light of various changes to tax laws, tax regula-
tions, case law and continuous tax audits. CropEnergies counters this circumstance applying IFRIC 23 by con-
tinually identifying and assessing tax frameworks and the resulting effects. This enables the latest findings to